HARLOW J. HERN COLLECTION, 1863; 1865; N.D.

| Collection Information | 1 |
|------------------------|---|
| Biographical Sketch | 2 |
| Scope and Content Note | 2 |
| Contents | 3 |

Processed by

Paul Brockman May 2012

Manuscript and Visual Collections Department William Henry Smith Memorial Library Indiana Historical Society 450 West Ohio Street Indianapolis, IN 46202-3269

www.indianahistory.org

COLLECTION INFORMATION

VOLUME OF 3 letters, 1 tintype COLLECTION:

COLLECTION

1863; 1865, n.d.

DATES:

PROVENANCE: Nate D. Sanders Auctions, Los Angeles, California, May 2012

RESTRICTIONS: None

COPYRIGHT:

REPRODUCTION Permission to reproduce or publish material in this collection

RIGHTS: must be obtained from the Indiana Historical Society.

ALTERNATE FORMATS:

RELATED HOLDINGS:

ACCESSION 2012.0137

NUMBER:

NOTES:

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH

Harlow J. Hern (ca. 1839–1920s) was born in Indiana and resided in Lexington, LaGrange County, Indiana, when he enlisted as a corporal in Company C. of the 100th Indiana Regiment in August, 1862. He was mustered out in June 1865 and later moved to Greenfield in Lagrange County, Indiana, where he was residing in 1920 with his wife Mary.

Sources:

American Civil War Research Database, accessed 29 May 2012. http://www.civilwardata.com/active/hdsquery.dll?SoldierHistory?U&1942522

Ancestry, Library Edition, accessed, 29 May 2012. ancestrylibrary.com/cgibin/sse.dll?gl=ROOT_CATEGORY&rank=1&new=1&so=1&MSAV=0&msT=1&gss=ms_f-

 $2_s\&gsfn=Harlow\&gsln=Hern\&mswpn__ftp=Lexington+Indiana\&msbdy=1840\&uidh=vu4$

SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

The collection contains three letters written by Hern while serving with the 100th Indiana to his wife, "Mat" (Martha), 1863; 1865. Letters were written from Collierville and Grand Junction, Tennessee, 1863, and from Camp Parrett, 20 April 1865. The letters mainly describe camp activities, loneliness, and in the one dated the Saturday the 23rd he writes of his views of death and the idea of deserting. There is also a tintype labeled "Our grandmother Hern, Martha Mix Hern, Dad's mother."

CONTENTS

CONTENTS CONTAINER

Letters (3), 1863; 1865 Folder 1

Tintype, Martha Mix Hern, n.d. Tintypes, Box 1